

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

10-12-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2016AP1276-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NELSON GARCIA, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM S. POCAN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

KATHERINE D. LLOYD
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041801

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7323
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lloydkd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Garcia was not entitled to counsel at the lineup.....	4
A. Standard of review and relevant law.....	4
B. Garcia’s <i>Riverside</i> hearing did not start the adversary process; thus, Garcia’s right to counsel did not attach at the <i>Riverside</i> hearing.....	5
II. The lineup was not suggestive.....	12
A. Standard of review and relevant law.....	12
B. The lineup was reliable.....	13
III. Garcia forfeited his right to represent himself at trial through his manipulative and disruptive behavior.....	17
A. Standard of review and relevant law.....	17
B. Garcia forfeited his right to represent himself.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daigre v. Maggio</i> , 705 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	17, 31, 32
<i>Fiscus v. City of Roswell</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1558 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	7
<i>Fiumefreddo v. McLean</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 10, 496 N.W.2d 226 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	18, 32
<i>Imani v. Pollard</i> , 826 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30, 32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 63 Wis. 2d 97, 216 N.W.2d 224 (1974)	5, 9
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	4, passim
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	30
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 239, 265 N.W.2d 553 (1978)	5
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	4
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	5

	Page
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	13
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 51, 271 N.W.2d 610 (1978)	13
<i>Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	6
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Anson</i> , 2002 WI App 270, 258 Wis. 2d 433, 654 N.W.2d 48.....	5
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 2001 WI App 81, 243 Wis. 2d 54, 625 N.W.2d 923	13, 15
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Dagnall</i> , 2000 WI 82, 236 Wis. 2d 339, 612 N.W.2d 680.....	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 66, 522 N.W.2d 554 (Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>State v. Klessig</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 194, 564 N.W.2d 716 (1997)	17, 25
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 684, 499 N.W.2d 152 (1993)	6
<i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis. 2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	4, 18
<i>State v. McAttee</i> , 2001 WI App 262, 248 Wis. 2d 865, 637 N.W.2d 774	12
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis. 2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370.....	16

	Page
<i>State v. Suriano</i> , 2017 WI 42, 374 Wis. 2d 683, 893 N.W.2d 543	18, 30, 31
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2012 WI 90, 342 Wis. 2d 674, 818 N.W.2d 904.....	9
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 710, 424 N.W.2d 730 (Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 828 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., art. 14.06(a) (West 2017).....	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., art. 15.17(a) (West 2017).....	8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 968.07(1)(d)	5
Wis. Stat. § 970.01	9
Wis. Stat. § 970.02	9
Wis. Stat. § 970.03	11

Other Authorities

<i>Interrogation and Silence: A Comparative Study</i> , 27 Wis. Int'l L. J. 271 (2009)	12
